

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Colorado

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL
EDWIN MEESE III, MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
AND WILLIAM P. BARR; LAW PROFESSORS
STEVEN CALABRESI AND GARY LAWSON;
AND CITIZENS UNITED AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL BOOS
DANIEL H. JORJANI
CITIZENS UNITED
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 547-5420

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
JUSTIN A. MILLER
AARON C. WARD
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Section 3 Does Not Disqualify
 Presidential Candidates from the
 Ballot..... 6

 A. Section 3’s text and structure
 show that candidates for
 President are excluded from its
 reach. 7

 B. Prior drafts of Section 3 confirm
 that excluding the President was
 deliberate..... 13

 C. Criticism from the other side of
 the debate cannot withstand
 scrutiny..... 16

 II. Section 3 Requires Enabling
 Legislation Under Section 5, Such as
 18 U.S.C. § 2383..... 19

 A. Article II’s presidential
 qualifications do nothing to
 suggest that Section 3 is self-
 executing..... 19

B. The Fourteenth Amendment contains both provisions that are self-executing and those that require Congress to legislate.	20
C. Section 3’s history reveals that it requires enabling legislation.	21
D. Congress enacted relevant legislation in 18 U.S.C. § 2383, but President Trump is not accused of violating that statute.	24
III. It Would Be Highly Imprudent to Interpret Section 3 in Any Way that Empowers Partisan Officials to Unilaterally Disqualify Political Opponents from Public Office.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	25
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	17
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	25
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	26
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	25
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	21

<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 22 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	23, 24
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	26
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1952).....	12
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	11
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	4, 5, 7, 8, 19, 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	9
U.S. Const. art. II	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6.....	17, 20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	9, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2383	5, 19, 24
28 U.S.C. § 533	17
Act of Feb. 8, 1894, ch. 25, § 1, 28 Stat. 36.....	24
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140.....	24

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992)	22
Annals of Cong. (1799)	10
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1863)	11
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ...	13, 14, 16, 22, 23

Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>R46013, Impeachment and the Constitution</i> (2023).....	10
<i>Expulsion Case of William Blount</i> <i>of Tenn. (1797), U.S. Senate</i>	10
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished</i> <i>Revolution, 1863–1877</i> (updated ed. 2014)	15
House Vote No. 480, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (Jan. 31, 1865)	15
<i>Impeachment Trial of Senator</i> <i>William Blount, 1799, U.S. Senate</i>	10
<i>Impeachment Trial of Senator</i> <i>William Blount, 1799, U.S. Senate</i> (Speech of James Asherton Bayard, Sr., Chair of Mgrs., H. of Reps. (Jan. 3, 1799)).....	10
<i>Jefferson Davis: A Featured Biography,</i> U.S. Senate.....	14
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Citizen Gun Rights: Incorporating</i> <i>the Second Amendment Through</i> <i>the Privileges or Immunities Clause,</i> 39 N.M. L. Rev. 195 (2009)	22
Kurt Lash, <i>Reconstruction Amendments:</i> <i>Essential Documents</i> (2021).....	23

Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Oct. 31, 2023, rev. Dec. 28, 2023).....	7, 12, 14, 16, 22, 23
Ruling of the Secretary of State, <i>In re: Challenges of Kimberley Rosen, et al. to Primary Nomination Petition of Donald J. Trump, Republican Candidate for President of the United States, 2023 WL 9109758</i> (Dec. 28, 2023)	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Gardner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11, 17
Jane C. Timm & Amanda Terkel, <i>Republican Secretary of State Threatens to Kick Biden Off Ballot as Trump Payback,</i> NBC News (Jan. 5, 2024).....	28
Elizabeth Zavala, <i>Lt. Gov. Dan Patrick Threatens to Remove President Biden from the Texas Ballot,</i> Houston Chron. (Dec. 26, 2023).....	28
